
*Indicates date of first publication in the Royal Gazette.
This is the official version of the Royal Gazette. The electronic version may be viewed at:

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Prince Edward Island

Postage paid in cash at First Class Rates

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY			                VOL. CXXXIX–NO. 34
Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island, August 24, 2013

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:
						    
	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

JARVIS, Sylvester	 Victor Jarvis (EX.)	 Allen J. MacPhee
Souris		  106 Main Street
Kings Co., PE		  Souris, PE
August 24, 2013 (34-47)*

RICHARD, J. Aubin	 Ralph Richard (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
St. Peter & St. Paul		  82 Summer Street
Prince Co., PE		  Summerside, PE
August 24, 2013 (34-47)*

STANLEY, Marguerite Dorothy	 Patrick M. Stanley 	 Alan J. Stanley
Charlottetown	 Alan J. Stanley (EX.)	 295 Wynn Road
Queens Co., PE		  Elmwood, PE
August 24, 2013 (34-47)*

McCUE, Jake Alfred	 Richard Gaudet (AD.)	 Robert McNeill
Tignish		  251 Water Street
Prince Co., PE		  Summerside, PE
August 24, 2013 (34-47)*

McKINNON, Michael John	 Angela McKinnon (AD.)	 Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown		  65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
August 24, 2013 (34-47)*

ARSENAULT, Robert Joseph	 Peter Daniel Arsenault	 McLellan Brennan
Tignish	 Edward Joseph Arsenault (EX.)	 37 Central Street
Prince Co., PE		  Summerside, PE
August 17, 2013 (33-46)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:
						    
	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

716	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 August 24, 2013

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

DAWSON, R. Barry	 Agnes Lillian Dawson (EX.)	 Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Cornwall		  65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
August 17, 2013 (33-46)

DIAMOND, Mary Eugenie	 Brenda Kirk (EX.)	 Campbell Lea
Milton		  15 Queen St.
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
August 17, 2013 (33-46)

HECK, Ashley William	 Robert Wilfrid Todrick (EX.)	 Birt & McNeill
Sechelt, BC		  138 St. Peters Road
August 17, 2013 (33-46)			   Charlottetown, PE

MacLELLAN, James Alexander	 Karen MacIntyre (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Newport		  4A Riverside Dr.
Kings Co., PE		  Montague, PE
August 17, 2013 (33-46)

MacLEOD, M. Roma J. 	 Paul Archie MacLeod	 Campbell Stewart
Charlottetown	 Debbie Ann Ling (EX.)	 137 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
August 17, 2013 (33-46)

MAMZELLIS, Emanuel (also	 Peter Marchelos (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 known as Manny Mamzellis)		  97 Queen St.
Charlottetown		  Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
August 17, 2013 (33-46)

McCLANAHAN, Florence Elsie	 Ardene Caseley (EX.)	 Birt & McNeill
Summerside		  138 St. Peters Road
Prince Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
August 17, 2013 (33-46)

McKENNA, Helen Mary	 James H. McKenna (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown		  65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
August 17, 2013 (33-46)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:
						    
	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

August 24, 2013	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  717

COUGHLIN, Ella Muriel	 J. Kevin Coughlin (AD.)	 McLellan Brennan
Summerside		  37 Central Street
Prince Co., PE		  Summerside, PE
August 17, 2013 (33-46)

HIPPENSTALL, Kenneth Joseph	 Jennifer Hippenstall (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Summerside		  82 Summer St.
Prince Co., PE		  Summerside, PE
August 10, 2013 (32-45)

BOYCE, Wanda F. 	 Carl E. Boyce (EX.)	 Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Greenport		  50 Water Street
New York, USA		  Charlottetown, PE
August 3, 2013 (31-44)

BRUCE, Kermit	 Ruby Bruce (EX.)	 Allen J. MacPhee Law Corporation
South Lake		  106 Main Street
Kings Co., PE		  Souris, PE
August 3, 2013 (31-44)

CARVER, Robert Blair	 Wendell Carver (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Boundary Creek		  65 Grafton Street
New Brunswick		  Charlottetown, PE
August 3, 2013 (31-44)

CUTTING, Helen Isabelle	 Royal Trust Corporation 	 HBC Law Corporation
Charlottetown		  of Canada (EX.)	 25 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
August 3, 2013 (31-44)

DOWNE, Mae M. 	 Donna M. Green	 Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown	 Barbara Crosby (EX.)	 50 Water Street
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
August 3, 2013 (31-44)

FALL, Earl Rand	 Doris Jean Fall (EX.)	 McLellan Brennan
Cornwall		  37 Central Street
Queens Co., PE		  Summerside, PE
August 3, 2013 (31-44)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:
						    
	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

718	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 August 24, 2013

FOY, Theodore	 Helen Louise Foy (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Augustine Cove		  82 Summer Street
Prince Co., PE		  Summerside, PE
August 3, 2013 (31-44)

NEWSOME, Richard D. 	 G. Morley Newsome	 McLellan Brennan
Albany	 Donna MacKinnon (EX.)	 37 Central Street
Prince Co., PE		  Summerside, PE
August 3, 2013 (31-44)

ANDERSON, Etta Marie	 Maryn Ella Anderson	 Elizabeth S. Reagh, Q.C.
Charlottetown	 Elinor Anne Marie Anderson Kelly	 17 West Street
Queens Co., PE	 George MacDonald Joseph	 Charlottetown, PE
July 27, 2013 (30-43)		  Anderson (EX.)

ARSENAULT, Vera (also known	 Helen Bass (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 as Vera Catherine Arsenault)			   82 Summer Street
Summerside		  Summerside, PE
Prince Co., PE		
July 27, 2013 (30-43)

DUTSON, Joan (also known as	 Jacquelyn (Jacquay) Woodruff	 Cox & Palmer
	 Joan Mildred Dutson)		  Ingleton 	 82 Summer Street
Montreal, QC	 Judy Drake (EX.)	 Summerside, PE
July 27, 2013 (30-43)

HENDSBEE, Lindsay Allister	 Janice Hendsbee (formerly	 Allen J. MacPhee Law Corporation
Souris		  Janice MacDonald) (EX.)	 106 Main Street 
Kings Co, PE		  Souris, PE
July 27, 2013 (30-43)

HOOD, Samuel Warren	 Shauneen Hood (EX.)	 Boardwalk Law Offices
Stratford		  220 Water Street
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
July 27, 2013 (30-43)

LOGGIE, William David	 Steven Loggie (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Summerside		  50 Water Street
Prince Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
July 27, 2013 (30-43)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:
						    
	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

August 24, 2013	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  719

MacKINNON, Margaret H.	 Barry MacKinnon (EX.)	 Campbell Stewart
Charlottetown		  137 Queen Street
Queens Co. PE		  Charlottetown, PE
July 27, 2013 (30-43)

MATTHEWS, Charman Wendell 	 Andrew Kerr (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 Bonnell Murchison		  343 Church Street
Alberton		  Alberton, PE
Prince Co., PE
July 27, 2013 (30-43)

THOMPSON, Muriel H.B. 	 William H. Thompson (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 (also known as Muriel Helena		  82 Summer Street
	 Blanche Thompson) 		  Summerside, PE
Crapaud
Queens Co. PE
July 27, 2013 (30-43)

WEATHERBIE, John Alfred	 Thomas John Weatherbie	 Campbell Stewart
Rocky Point	 Marianne Weatherbie (EX.)	 137 Queen Street
Queens Co. PE		  Charlottetown, PE
July 27, 2013 (30-43)

HUSTLER, Augustine	 Judy Hustler (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Miminegash		  343 Church Street
Prince Co., PE		  Alberton, PE
July 27, 2013 (30-43)

PETERS, Mary Arlene	 Robert Joseph Peters (AD.)	 Matheson & Murray
Summerside		  119 Queen Street
Prince Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
July 27, 2013 (30-43)

COLBURN, Theresa Phoebe (also	 Mary Colburn-O’Neill (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 known as Theresa P. Colburn)		  97 Queen Street
Malden, Middlesex County		  Charlottetown, PE
Massachusetts, USA		
July 20, 2013 (29-42)

DIXON, Leland Stanley	 Judith Lillian Dixon (EX.)	 McInnes Cooper
Kingsboro		  119 Kent Street
Kings County, PE		  Charlottetown, PE
July 20, 2013 (29-42)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:
						    
	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

720	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 August 24, 2013

GALLANT, Oswald F. 	 Zelda Gallant (EX.)	 E.W. Scott Dickieson Law Office
North Rustico		  10 Pownal Street
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
July 20, 2013 (29-42)

JONES, Margaret Louise	 Fiona MacDonald	 Matheson & Murray
Charlottetown	 John William Jones (EX.)	 119 Kent Street
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
July 20, 2013 (29-42)

LAUWERIJSSEN, Petrus Antonius	 Maria Lauwerijssen (EX.)	 E.W. Scott Dickieson Law Office
Irishtown Road		  10 Pownal Street
Kensington		  Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
July 20, 2013 (29-42)

LIU, Ziming	 Jianxiang Wu (EX.)	 McInnes Cooper
Charlottetown		  119 Kent Street
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
July 20, 2013 (29-42)

MacDONALD, Marie Bernadette	 Richard E. MacDonald (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Cornwall		  65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
July 20, 2013 (29-42)

MacKINNON, Patricia Helen	 Blair J. MacKinnon (EX.)	 HBC Law Corporation
Mount Stewart		  25 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
July 20, 2013 (29-42)

MacLELLAN, Donald S. 	 Joseph Allan MacLellan	 Cox & Palmer
	 (also known as Donald	 Matthew MacDonald (EX.)	 82 Summer Street
	 Stephen MacLellan) 		  Summerside, PE
Kensington
Prince Co., PE
July 20, 2013 (29-42)

MacNEILL, Neil Douglas	 Trudi Jean MacAskill	 Campbell Stewart
Charlottetown	 Lori Stewart (EX.)	 137 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
July 20, 2013 (29-42)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:
						    
	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

August 24, 2013	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  721

O’BRIEN, Jean	 Mary Jean Lidstone	 Matheson & Murray
	 (also known as Julia Regina	 Blair Hansen (EX.)	 119 Queen St.
	 Jean O’Brien)		  Charlottetown, PE
Alberton,
Prince Co., PE 
July 20, 2013 (29-42)

POWER, J. Drew	 Eugene Power	 Campbell Stewart
Charlottetown	 Arron Thomson (EX.)	 137 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
July 20, 2013 (29-42)

GAUTHIER, Scott John	 Mary Evelyn Gauthier (AD.)	 Campbell Lea
Rusticoville		  15 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
July 20, 2013 (29-42)

MacDONALD, Paul Cletus	 Betty Ann Gormley (AD.)	 Matheson & Murray
Georgetown		  119 Queen Street
Kings Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
July 20, 2013 (29-42)*

MacKINNON, Glendon Harold	 William Lloyd MacKinnon (EX.)	 MacNutt & Dumont
St. Peter’s Bay		  57 Water Street
Kings Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
July 13, 2013 (28-41)

SMITH, Margaret Grace	 Janice E. Mingrone (EX.)	 Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Eldon		  50 Water Street
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
July 13, 2013 (28-41)

SORRIE, Everett Earl	 Tricia Kozma	 Cox & Palmer
Toronto, ON	 Chad Sorrie (EX.)	 97 Queen Street
July 13, 2013 (28-41)		  Charlottetown, PE

WHITEWAY, Franklin B. 	 Lori Whiteway (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Murray River		  65 Grafton Street
Kings Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
July 13, 2013 (28-41)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:
						    
	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

722	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 August 24, 2013

MALONEY, Barbara Ann	 Michael Moloney (also known	 Stewart McKelvey
Middlesex, Massachusetts		  as Michael Maloney) 	 65 Grafton Street
USA	 Brian Moloney (also known	 Charlottetown, PE
July 13, 2013 (28-41)		  as Brian Maloney) (AD.)

THOMPSON, Henry J. 	 Sheila Sanderson	 Matheson & Murray
St. Peter’s Bay	 Cynthia Thompson (AD.)	 119 Queen Street
Kings Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE 
July 13, 2013 (28-41)

BATEMAN, Robert Montgomery	 Carolyn Elsie Louise 	 Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown		  Bateman (EX.)	 65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
July 6, 2013 (27-40)

BREHAUT, Willard	 Mary Catherine Brehaut	 Boardwalk Law Office
Charlottetown	 Ian John Brehaut (EX.)	 220 Water Street
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
July 6, 2013 (27-40)

DOIRON, Delia Ida	 Donald Doiron (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown		  65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
July 6, 2013 (27-40)

FERGUSON, Glennie Mae	 Blair Ferguson	 Catherine M. Parkman 
Crapaud	 Blois Ferguson (EX.)	 82 Fitzroy Street
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
July 6, 2013 (27-40)

GRIFFIN, Raymond M.	 Margaret Doucette (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Eldon		  Box 516
Queens Co., PE		  Montague, PE
July 6, 2013 (27-40)

MacKENZIE, John D.	 Andrea R. Greenan	 Birt & McNeil
Charlottetown	 J. Craig MacKenzie (EX.)	 138 St. Peters Road
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
July 6, 2013 (27-40)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:
						    
	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

August 24, 2013	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  723

MacKINNON, Barbara Mary	 Claude MacKinnon	 Cox & Palmer
St. Georges	 Bennett MacKinnon (EX.)	 P.O. Box 516
Kings Co., PE		  Montague, PE
July 6, 2013 (27-40)

MacKINNON, Warren Marshall	 W. Jennifer MacKinnon (EX.)	 Campbell Stewart
Charlottetown		  137 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
July 6, 2013 (27-40)

PARKER, Pearl	 Earle Stanley Hierlihy	 Lyle & McCabe
Coleman	 Peggy Hierlihy (EX.)	 193 Arnett Ave.
Prince Co., PE		  Summerside, PE
July 6, 2013 (27-40)

SENTNER, Mary Kay	 John Emmett Sentner, III (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Summerside		  343 Church St.
Prince Co., PE		  Alberton, PE
July 6, 2013 (27-40)

SNOW, Richard Leslie	 Alice Matheson (EX.)	 Lyle & McCabe
Summerside		  193 Arnett Ave.
Prince Co., PE		  Summerside, PE
July 6, 2013 (27-40)

VAN HUL, Albert M.V.	 Julienne C. Van Hul (EX.)	 Campbell Stewart
Emyvale		  137 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
July 6, 2013 (27-40)

LAVIE, Kenneth John	 Margaret Lavie (AD.)	 Birt & McNeill
Georgetown		  138 St. Peters Rd.
Kings Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
July 6, 2013 (27-40)

MacDONALD, Mary Sharon	 Mark L. Gallant, 	 Carr Stevenson & MacKay
	 Anne		  Public Trustee (AD.)	 50 Water Street
Charlottetown		  Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
July 6, 2013 (27-40)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:
						    
	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

724	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 August 24, 2013

CALLAGHAN, Mary Josephine	 Patricia Maureen Kmberley	 Matheson & Murray
	 (O’Neill)	 Sheila Ann Goodall	 119 Queen Street
Montreal, QC	 Michael Francis Callaghan (EX.)	 Charlottetown, PE
June 29, 2013 (26-39)

EDWARDS, Mary Joyce	 Lesa Pilare Edwards (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Perth, ON		  65 Grafton St.
June 29, 2013 (26-39)		  Charlottetown, PE

FILLMORE, Douglas James	 Debra Ann Brown (EX.)	 John L. Ramsay Law Office
Woodstock		  303 Water Street
Prince Co., PE		  Summerside, PE
June 29, 2013 (26-39)

GARNETT, Mary Rita Geraldine	 Mary Eileen MacDonald (EX.)	 McLellan, Brennan
Saint John, NB		  37 Central Street
June 29, 2013 (26-39)		  Summerside, PE

GAUDET, Valmont	 Dianne Gaudet (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
St. Edward		  343 Church St.
Prince Co., PE		  Alberton, PE
June 29, 2013 (26-39)

MacKAY, Minnie Elizabeth	 Karen Matheson	 Allen J. MacPhee Law Corporation
Fortune Bridge	 Sandra MacKay (EX.)	 106 Main Street
Kings Co., PE		  Souris, PE
June 29, 2013 (26-39)

MacNEVIN, Margaret M.	 Eldon Hardy	 McLellan, Brennan
O’Leary	 Irwin Campbell (EX.)	 37 Central St.
Prince Co., PE		  Summerside, PE
June 29, 2013 (26-39)

McEWEN, Mary Alice	 Cindy McEwen	 Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown	 Donnie Blain MacEwen	 65 Grafton St.
Queens Co, PE	 Robert Ernest MacEwen (EX.)	 Charlottetown, PE
June 29, 2013 (26-39)

NICHOLSON, Tyler James	 Verna Lorraine Matheson (AD)	 Catherine Parkman Law Office
Charlottetown		  82 Fitzroy Street
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
June 29, 2013 (26-39)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:
						    
	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

August 24, 2013	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  725

WEATHERBIE, John Ambrose	 William Weatherbie (AD.)	 Donald Schurman 
	 (Ambie)		  155A Arcona Street
Charlottetown		  Summerside, PE
Queens Co., PE
June 29, 2013 (26-39)

MacDONALD, Gordon	 Dean MacDonald (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
O’Leary, PE		  82 Summer Street
(formerly of Summerside)		  Summerside, PE
Prince Co., PE		
June 22, 2013 (25-38)

NEAL, Marion Vivian	 Brenda Neal Paynter (EX.)	 Robert McNeill
Summerside		  251 Water Street
Prince Co., PE		  Summerside, PE
June 22, 2013 (25-38)

WILLIAMS, Brenda Jean	 George A. Lyle (EX.)	 Lyle & McCabe
Summerside 		  193 Arnett Avenue
Prince Co., PE		  Summerside, PE
June 22, 2013 (25-38)

DOUCETTE, Merrill Joseph “Fletch”	 Shirley Ford (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown (formerly of North		  97 Queen Street
Rustico and Brackley Point Road)		  Summerside, PE
Queens Co., PE
June 22, 2013 (25-38)

RODD, James Henry	 Margaret Jean Mitchell (AD.)	 Kerri Carpenter Law Office
Dalvay		  204 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
June 22, 2013 (25-38)

BELL, Miriam Isabel	 Donna Lorraine MacKenzie (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Belfast		  97 Queen St.
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
June 15, 2013 (24-37)

BRUCE, Norman	 Valerie Bruce	 Allen J. MacPhee
South Lake	 Marlene Perry (EX.)	 106 Main St.
Kings Co., PE		  Souris, PE
June 15, 2013 (24-37)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:
						    
	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

726	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 August 24, 2013

CANN, Carman William	 Peter Charles Cann (EX.)	 John L. Ramsay, QC
Arlington		  303 Water Street
Prince Co., PE		  Summerside, PE
June 15, 2013 (24-37)

DAWSON, Gwendolyn A.	 Iris Anne Harding	 Boardwalk Law Offices
Montague		  (formerly Iris Anne Kemp)	 220 Water Street
Kings Co., PE	 William Alexander Douglas	 Charlottetown, PE
June 15, 2013 (24-37)		  Kemp (EX.)

DELL, Joanne	 Ryan Dell (EX.)	 David R. Hammond, QC
Summerside		  26 Bayside Road
Prince Co., PE		  Summerside, PE
June 15, 2013 (24-37)

HEWITT, Lawrence Arthur	 Thomas Andrew Hewitt (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Whitby, ON		  65 Grafton St.,
June 15, 2013 (24-37)		  Charlottetown, PE

KLEIN, Dr. Jean Marc Yves	 Thomas Butler (EX.)	 Ian Bailey Law Office
Harrington		  313 B North River Road
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
June 15, 2013 (24-37)

MacLEAN, Edith Matilda	 Jamie MacPhee	 Robert R. MacArthur
Canoe Cove	 Faye MacPhee (EX.)	 Cornwall, PE
Queens Co., PE
June 15, 2013 (24-37)

MICHAEL, Lillian 	 Thomas Michael (EX.)	 Campbell Lea
Charlottetown		  15 Queen St.
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE	
June 15, 2013 (24-37)

ARSENAULT, Donald L. 	 Gary Arsenault (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Summerside		  82 Summer Street
Prince Co. PE		  Summerside, PE
June 15, 2013 (24-37)

DALTON, Joseph “Clair”	 Danny Dalton (AD.)	 McInnes Cooper
Roseville		  494 Granville St.
Prince Co., PE		  Summerside, PE
June 15, 2013 (24-37)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:
						    
	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

August 24, 2013	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  727

LESPERANCE, Mitchell Paul	 Lori Lesperance (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Souris		  97 Queen St.
Kings Co, PE		  Charlottetown, PE
June 15, 2013 (24-37)

DALY, James Donald	 Leah Yvonne Decoste (EX.)	 Campbell Stewart
Commercial Cross		  137 Queen Street
Kings Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
June 8, 2013 (23-36)

FOLLAND, John William	 Tanya Elaine Mugridge (EX.)	 McInnes Cooper
North Granville		  494 Granville St.
Queens Co., PE		  Summerside
June 8, 2013 (23-36)

GROVES, Marina Joan 	 Jeanetta MacDonald (EX.)	 McInnes Cooper
Central Onslow		  119 Kent St.
County of Colchester, NS		  Charlottetown, PE
June 8, 2013 (23-36)

MORRISON, Ivan Joseph	 Lorraine Morrison (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
St. Georges		  P.O. Box 516
Kings Co., PE		  Montague, PE
June 8, 2013 (23-36)

STEWART, George	 Elizabeth Young Stewart (AD.)	 Matheson & Murray
Toronto, ON		  119 Queen St.
June 8, 2013 (23-36)		  Charlottetown, PE

CASELEY, Jennie Harker	 Brent Cole	 McLellan Brennan
Clinton	 Scott Cole (EX.)	 37 Central Street
Queens Co., PE		  Summerside, PE
June 1, 2013 (22-35)

COWAN, Frances (Fran) Alberta	 Wendy E. Reid, QC (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown		  97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
June 1, 2013 (22-35)

COSTELLO, Francis Joseph	 Kim Gillis (AD.)	 Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown		  50 Water Street
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
June 1, 2013 (22-35)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:
						    
	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

728	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 August 24, 2013

FERGUSON, Harry Kent	 Janice MacLeod	 McInnes Cooper
Crapaud	 Brian Ferguson (AD.)	 494 Granville Street
Queens Co., PE		  Summerside, PE
June 1, 2013 (22-35)

FITZPATRICK, John Ralph	 Mary Henrietta Fitzpatrick (EX.)	 McInnes Cooper
	 (also known as Ralph John		  494 Granville Street
	 Fitzpatrick)		  Summerside, PE
Summerside		
Prince Co., PE
May 25, 2013 (21-34)

HILCHEY, Hilda Christine 	 Alexander (Sandy) W.	 Cox & Palmer
Montague		  Hilchey (EX.)	 P.O. Box 516
Kings Co., PE		  Montague, PE
May 25, 2013 (21-34)

MacDONALD, Bertha M.F.	 Robert McGrath (EX.)	 Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown		  50 Water Street
Queens Co., PE		  Charlottetown, PE
May 25, 2013 (21-34)

	
MacLEOD, Allison A.	 Randy MacLeod	 Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown	 Judy Vessey (EX.)	 P.O. Box 516
(Formerly of Ebenezer)		  Montague, PE
Queens Co., PE
May 25, 2013 (21-34)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

August 24, 2013	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  729

NOTICE OF COMPANY 
AMALGAMATIONS

Companies Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-14, s.77

Public Notice is hereby given that under the 
Companies Act letters patent have been issued 
by the Minister to confirm the following amal-
gamation:

PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND FAMILY 
RESTAURANTS INC.
101676 P.E.I. INC.
Amalgamating companies
101676 P.E.I. INC.
Amalgamated company
Date of Letters Patent:	 August 14, 2013
34

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF DISSOLUTION
Partnership Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-1

Public Notice is hereby given that a Notice of 
Dissolution has been filed under the Partner-
ship Act for each of the following:

Name:	 HANDAN’S CAFÉ
Owner:	Mustafa Hurol Karayol
	 Handan Gulcin Karayol
Registration Date:	 August 15, 2013

Name:	 ISLAND BOATWORKS
Owner:	Henckell Investments Inc.  
	 Coastal Moving and Storage Limited  
Registration Date:	 August 08, 2013

Name:	 LADY SLIPPER COTTAGES
Owner:	Marie E. Berry
	 Dianne M. VanBuskirk
Registration Date:	 August 09, 2013

Name:	 MGI FINANCIAL
Owner:	MGI Financial Inc.  
Registration Date:	 August 06, 2013
 
Name:	 MGI FINANCIAL GROUP 
	 BENEFITS & PENSIONS
Owner:	MGI FINANCIAL INC.
Registration Date:	 August 06, 2013

Name:	 STEVENSON AND SNOW 
	 PAINTING

Owner:	Boyd Snow
	 Jeremy Snow
	 Vince Stevenson
Registration Date:	 August 09, 2013
 
Name:	 WOOLLY LANE FARM
Owner:	Marco Jacob Terbeek
	 Kristine Raper
Registration Date:	 August 06, 2013
34

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF GRANTING 
LETTERS PATENT

Companies Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-14, s.11,

Public Notice is hereby given that under the 
Companies Act Letters Patent have been issued 
by the Minister to the following:
 
Name:	 101677 P.E.I. INC.
	 41940 RR 2
	 Elmsdale, PE C0B 1K0
Incorporation Date:	 August 09, 2013

Name:	 ABEGWEIT BAND CHARITIES INC.
	 11222 St. Peters Road
	 Scotchfort, PE C0A 1T0
Incorporation Date:	 August 07, 2013

Name:	 BUDLEY’S INC.
	 Charlottetown Airport
	 250 Maple Hill Avenue
	 Charlottetown, PE C1C 1N2
Incorporation Date:	 August 07, 2013

Name:	 CANADA’S ISLAND GARDEN INC.
	 394 York Road
	 York, PE C0A 1P0
Incorporation Date:	 August 08, 2013

Name:	 CONNECTION POINT CHRISTIAN 
	 CHURCH INC.
	 13 Hillview Drive
	 Stratford, PE C1B 1G3
Incorporation Date:	 August 13, 2013

Name:	 EASTERN KINGS SEAFOOD LTD.
	 1930 East Point Road
	 Souris, PE C0A 2B0
Incorporation Date:	 August 02, 2013



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

730	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 August 24, 2013

Name:	 HARA HOLDINGS LTD.
	 22 Maple Plains Road
	 Box 109
	 Kinkora, PE C0B 1N0
Incorporation Date:	 August 05, 2013

Name:	 PETERS HEAVY EQUIPMENT & 
	 BOATHAULING INC.
	 15551 Route 14
	 P. O. Box 646
	 Tignish, PE C0B 2B0
Incorporation Date:	 August 12, 2013

Name:	 SPARTAN ENTERPRISES LIMITED
	 226 Souris River Road
	 R. R. #1
	 Souris, PE C0A 2B0
Incorporation Date:	 August 14, 2013
34

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF GRANTING
SUPPLEMENTARY LETTERS PATENT

Companies Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-14, s.18, s.3

Public Notice is hereby given that under the 
Companies Act supplementary letters patent 
have been issued by the Minister to the follow-
ing:

Name:		  A.M. AUTO PARTS INC.
Purpose	 To increase the authorized capital.
Effective Date:	 August 09, 2013
34

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF REGISTRATION
Partnership Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-1, s.52 and s.54(1)
 
Public Notice is hereby given that the following 
Declarations have been filed under the Partner-
ship Act:
 
Name:	 WFG SECURITIES OF CANADA
Owner:	TRANSAMERICA SECURITIES 
	 INC./VALEURS MOBILIÉRES 
	 TRANSAMERICA INC.
	 5000 Yonge Street, Suite 800
	 Toronto, ON M2N 7E9
Registration Date:	 July 29, 2013

Name:	 JAN ENTERPRISES
Owner:	100008 P.E.I. INC.
	 1726 Route 124
	 Abrams Village, PE C0B 2E0
Registration Date:	 August 05, 2013

Name:	 ASSURANCE GOGUEN 
	 CHAMPLAIN INSURANCE
Owner:	BELL & GRANT INSURANCE 
	 LIMITED
	 6380 Lady Hammond Road
	 Halifax, NS B3K 2S3
Registration Date:	 August 06, 2013

Name:	 SEARS HAIR STUDIO
Owner:	PREMIER SALONS CANADA INC.
	 3762 14th Avenue
	 Suite 200
	 Markham, ON L3R 0G7
Registration Date:	 August 07, 2013

Name:	 MYSTICAL TOUCH
Owner:	HOLISTIC BEAUTY THERAPY 
	 CENTRE LTD.
	 337 Central Street
	 Summerside, PE C1N 3N2
Registration Date:	 August 08, 2013

Name:	 SOU’WEST BAR & GRILL
Owner:	101676 P.E.I. INC.
	 6377 Route 20
	 New London, PE C0B 1M0
Registration Date:	 August 07, 2013

Name:	 ROYAL SCENIC
Owner:	RSH TRAVEL INC.
	 c/o Lawson Lundell LLP
	 1600-925 West Georgia Street
	 Vancouver, BC V6C 3L2
Registration Date:	 August 08, 2013

Name:	 CHEAPOAIR.CA
Owner:	RSH TRAVEL INC.
	 c/o Lawson Lundell LLP
	 1600-925 West Georgia Street
	 Vancouver, BC V6C 3L2
Registration Date:	 August 08, 2013

Name:	 ISLAND BOATWORKS
Owner:	COASTAL MOVING AND 
	 STORAGE LIMITED
	 P. O. Box 354
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 7K7
Registration Date:	 August 08, 2013



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

August 24, 2013	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  731

Name:	 ISLAND BOATWORKS
Owner:	HENCKELL INVESTMENTS INC.
	 P. O. Box 354
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 7K7
Registration Date:	 August 08, 2013

Name:	 MIND BODY & SPIRIT
Owner:	HOLISTIC BEAUTY THERAPY 
	 CENTRE LTD.
	 15 Commercial Street
	 Kensington, PE C0B 1M0
Registration Date:	 August 08, 2013

Name:	 ORGANO GOLD
Owner:	ORGANO GOLD ENTERPRISES  
	 INC.
	 550 Burrard Street 
	 Bentall 5, 2300
	 Vancouver, BC V6C 2B5
Registration Date:	 August 08, 2013

Name:	 RAYMOND JAMES 
	 CORRESPONDENT SERVICES
Owner:	RAYMOND JAMES LTD. 
	 RAYMOND JAMES LTÉE
	 Suite 2100
	 925 West Georgia Street
	 Vancouver, BC V6C 3L2
Registration Date:	 August 13, 2013

Name:	 BASF CONSTRUCTION SYSTEMS
Owner:	BASF CANADA INC.
	 100 Milverton Drive, 5th Floor
	 Mississauga, ON L5R 4H1
Registration Date:	 August 19, 2013

Name:	 APPLETUDES CONFECTIONERY
Owner:	Tim Rose
	 48 Doncaster Ave., Apt. 3
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 8H8
Registration Date:	 August 09, 2013

Name:	 ART ‘N’ WORDS STUDIO & 
	 GALLERY
Owner:	Cynthia Paulina Lapena
	 12 - 11 Rockcliffe Avenue
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 6P2
Registration Date:	 August 05, 2013

Name:	 AULDALE FARMS
Owner:	Michael MacAulay
	 RR #2 Souris Line Road
	 Souris, PE C0A 2B0
Owner:	Joseph MacAulay

	 RR #2 Souris Line Road
	 Souris, PE C0A 2B0
Registration Date:	 August 19, 2013

Name:	 BASIC BOOKKEEPING SERVICES
Owner:	Laura Huntley
	 75 Dorchester Street
	 Apt. 2
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 1C8
Registration Date:	 August 08, 2013

Name:	 CAFÉ THOMAS - MARTIN
Owner:	Jocelyn Martin
	 87 Pinette Road
	 Belfast, PE C0A 1A0
Owner:	Lori Thomas
	 87 Pinette Road
	 Belfast, PE C0A 1A0
Registration Date:	 August 06, 2013

Name:	 CANARU ENTERPRISES
Owner:	Babak (Bob) Jameh
	 302 - 20 Garfield Street
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 6A5
Registration Date:	 August 06, 2013

Name:	 CY’S GRILL
Owner:	Jimmy Rashed
	 7 Seaview Blvd.
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 2Z9
Registration Date:	 August 02, 2013

Name:	 ECONOCARBONATOR
Owner:	Kevin Downe
	 2412 Church Road
	 R R # 3
	 Hunter River, PE C0A 1N0
Registration Date:	 August 06, 2013

Name:	 FACE 2 FACE GAMING
Owner:	Craig Nash
	 11 - 35 Laurie Drive
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 8Y5
Owner:	William Steeves
	 11 - 35 Laurie Drive
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 8Y5
Registration Date:	 August 15, 2013

Name:	 HANDAN’S CAFÉ
Owner:	Susan Behi
	 24 Westwood Crescent
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 2S9
Owner:	Mehdi Farid Shahsavari
	 24 Westwood Crescent



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

732	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 August 24, 2013

	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 2S9
Registration Date:	 August 15, 2013

Name:	 HURLEY’S SAWMILLING
Owner:	Beverley Hurley
	 P.O. Box 1424
	 Montague, PE C0A 1R0
Registration Date:	 August 05, 2013

Name:	 I DO COOKIE CREATIONS
Owner:	Satomi Ido
	 22 Belvedere Avenue
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 6A8
Registration Date:	 August 12, 2013

Name:	 LADY SLIPPER COTTAGES
Owner:	Marie Berry
	 327 Goodwin Road, Rte 179
	 Wellington, PE C0B 2E0
Owner:	Jeffery Berry
	 327 Goodwin Road, Rte 179
	 Wellington, PE C0B 2E0
Owner:	Russell Herder
	 2 Old Lochview Court
	 Fall River, NS B2T 1J1
Owner:	Jacqueline Herder
	 2 Old Lochview Court
	 Fall River, NS B2T 1J1
Registration Date:	 August 09, 2013

Name:	 LIN’S GOURMET EXPRESS
Owner:	Xiaheng Xin
	 12 Cedar Street
	 Summerside, PE C1N 3P4
Registration Date:	 August 15, 2013

Name:	 MARLENE FUREY COUNSELLING 
	 RESOLUTIONS
Owner:	Marlene Furey
	 74 Harrison Lane
	 Johnston’s River, PE C1B 3A3
Registration Date:	 August 12, 2013

Name:	 MCINNES COOPER
Owner:	Gary Scales
	 119 Kent Street, Suite 620
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 1N3
Owner:	Kevin Kiley
	 119 Kent Street, Suite 620
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 1N3
Owner:	Shannon Farrell
	 119 Kent Street, Suite 620
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 1N3

Owner:	Michael G. Drake
	 119 Kent Street, Suite 620
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 1N3
Owner:	Matthew MacFarlane
	 494 Granville Street
	 Summerside, PE C1N 4K2
Owner:	Derek D. Key Law Corporation  
	 494 Granville Street
	 Summerside, PE C1N 4K2
Owner:	NKDK Law Corporation  
	 494 Granville Street
	 Summerside, PE C1N 4K2
Owner:	JWM Law Corporation  
	 494 Granville Street
	 Summerside, PE C1N 4K2
Owner:	G.S. Scales Law Corporation  
	 119 Kent Street, Suite 620
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 1N3
Owner:	J.W. Hennessey Law Corporation  
	 119 Kent Street, Suite 620
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 1N3
Owner:	K.J. Kiley Law Corporation  
	 119 Kent Street, Suite 620
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 1N3
Owner:	Additional Partners on File
Registration Date:	 August 02, 2013

Name:	 MICHAEL HARVEY 
	 CONSTRUCTION
Owner:	Michael Harvey
	 222 Dickie Road
	 Borden-Carleton, PE C0B 1X0
Registration Date:	 August 12, 2013

Name:	 RAYLYN’S CUISINE
Owner:	Raymundo Yu
	 39 Corrigan Court
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 8N5
Owner:	Marilyn Yu
	 39 Corrigan Court
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 8N5
Registration Date:	 August 09, 2013

Name:	 SHEEPIE HOLLOW FARM ON 
	 WOOLLY LANE
Owner:	Kristine Raper
	 1012 New Glasgow Road - Rte 224
	 Ebenezer, PE C1E 0T1
Owner:	Marco Jacob Terbeek
	 1012 New Glasgow Road - Rte 224
	 Ebenezer, PE C1E 0T1
Registration Date:	 August 06, 2013



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

August 24, 2013	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  733

Name:	 SNOW’S PAINTING
Owner:	Jeremy Snow
	 79 Blue Heron Lane
	 Meadowbank, PE C0A 1H0
Owner:	Boyd Snow
	 P.O. Box 1207
	 Cornwall, PE C0A 1H0
Registration Date:	 August 09, 2013

Name:	 SOCIALEAD
Owner:	Conor Leggott
	 187 North River Road
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 3L4
Owner:	Ashley Prince
	 187 North River Road
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 3L4
Registration Date:	 August 13, 2013

Name:	 SPD HAULING SERVICES
Owner:	Stephen P. Dicks
	 P.O. Box 1394
	 Montague, PE C0A 1R0
Registration Date:	 August 08, 2013

Name:	 STEPPING STONE CHILD CARE 
	 CENTRE
	 Xiu Zhen Qin
	 30 Ellis Road
	 Charlottetown PE  C1A 6G7
Registration Date:	 August 14, 2013

Name:	 THE PETAL PUSHER COMPANY
Owner:	Kristy Samletzki
	 58 South Degros Marsh Road
	 Cardigan, PE C0A 1G0
Registration Date:	 August 06, 2013
34

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF REVIVED COMPANIES
Companies Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-14 s.73

Public Notice is hereby given that under the 
Companies Act the following companies have 
been revived:
 
Name:	 LLYNVENITH FARMS INC.
Effective Date:	 August 14, 2013
34

NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR
LEAVE TO SURRENDER CHARTER

CAROLYN GILLIS INC., a body corporate, 
duly incorporated under the laws of the Prov-
ince of Prince Edward Island, hereby gives 
notice pursuant to the Companies Act of the 
Province of Prince Edward Island, R.S.P.E.I., 
1988, Cap. C-14, that it intends to make ap-
plication to the Director of Consumer, Labour 
and Financial Services, Department of Environ-
ment, Labour and Justice, for leave to Surrender 
the Charter of the said Company.

DATED at Charlottetown, in Queens County, 
Province of Prince Edward Island, this 20th day 
of August, 2013.

WENDY E. REID, Q.C.
COX & PALMER

Barristers & Solicitors
Solicitor for the Applicant

34

______________________________________________________

N O T I C E

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that under 
the provisions of the Co-operative Associations 
Act, a Certificate of Incorporation bearing the 
date the 12th day of August, 2013 has been 
granted to GREEN CHOICE NETWORK 
CO-OPERATIVE LIMITED with head office 
at Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island.

DATED at Charlottetown this 19th day of 
August, 2013.

Katharine Tummon
Registrar

34

______________________________________________________

INDEX TO NEW MATTER 
VOL. CXXXIX - NO. 34

August 24, 2013

COMPANIES ACT NOTICES
Amalgamations
101676 P.E.I. Inc. .........................................729
Prince Edward Island Family 
	 Restaurants Inc. ..........................................729



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

734	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 August 24, 2013

Application for Leave to Surrender Charter
Carolyn Gillis Inc. ........................................733

Granting Letters Patent
101677 P.E.I. Inc. .........................................729
Abegweit Band Charities Inc. ......................729
Budley’s Inc. ................................................729
Canada’s Island Garden Inc. ........................729
Connection Point Christian Church Inc. ......729
Eastern Kings Seafood Ltd. .........................729
Hara Holdings Ltd. .......................................730
Peters Heavy Equipment & 
	 Boathauling Inc. .........................................730
Spartan Enterprises Limited..........................730

Granting Supplementary Letters Patent
A.M. Auto Parts Inc. ....................................730

Revived Companies
Llynvenith Farms Inc. ..................................733

ESTATES
Administrators’ Notices
McCue, Jake Alfred......................................715
McKinnon, Michael John..............................715

Executors’ Notices
Jarvis, Sylvester............................................715
Richard, J. Aubin...........................................715
Stanley, Marguerite Dorothy.........................715

MISCELLANEOUS
Co-operative Associations Act
Certificate of Incorporation
	 Green Choice Network Co-Operative 
		  Limited......................................................733

PARTNERSHIP ACT NOTICES
Dissolutions
Handan’s Café...............................................729
Island Boatworks..........................................729
Lady Slipper Cottages...................................729
MGI Financial...............................................729

MGI Financial Group Benefits & Pensions....729
Stevenson and Snow Painting.......................729
Woolly Lane Farm........................................729

Registrations
Appletudes Confectionery............................731
Art ‘N’ Words Studio & Gallery...................731
Assurance Goguen Champlain Insurance......730
Auldale Farms...............................................731
BASF Construction Systems........................731
Basic Bookkeeping Services.........................731
Café Thomas - Martin...................................731
Canaru Enterprises........................................731
Cheapoair.ca..................................................730
Cy’s Grill.......................................................731
Econocarbonator...........................................731
Face 2 Face Gaming......................................731
Handan’s Café...............................................731
Hurley’s Sawmilling.....................................732
I Do Cookie Creations..................................732
Island Boatworks..........................................730
Island Boatworks..........................................731
Jan Enterprises..............................................730
Lady Slipper Cottages...................................732
Lin’s Gourmet Express.................................732
Marlene Furey Counselling Resolutions.......732
McInnes Cooper............................................732
Michael Harvey Construction.......................732
Mind Body & Spirit......................................731
Mystical Touch..............................................730
Organo Gold..................................................731
Petal Pusher Company, The..........................733
Raylyn’s Cuisine...........................................732
Raymond James Correspondent Services.....731
Royal Scenic.................................................730
Sears Hair Studio..........................................730
Sheepie Hollow Farm on Woolly Lane.........732
Snow’s Painting............................................733
Socialead.......................................................733
Sou’west Bar & Grill....................................730
SPD Hauling Services...................................733
Stepping Stone Child Care Centre................733
WFG Securities of Canada............................730

The ROYAL GAZETTE is issued every Saturday from the office of Michael Fagan, Queen’s Printer, PO 
Box 2000, Charlottetown, PEI C1A 7N8. All copy must be received by the Tuesday preceding the day of 
publication. The subscription rate is $65.00 per annum, postpaid; single copies are $2.00 each, postpaid or 
$1.25 each, over the counter.


	CANADA PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION
	NOTICE OF COMPANY AMALGAMATIONS
	NOTICE OF DISSOLUTION
	NOTICE OF GRANTING LETTERS PATENT
	NOTICE OF GRANTING SUPPLEMENTARY LETTERS PATENT
	NOTICE OF REGISTRATION
	NOTICE OF REVIVED COMPANIES
	NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO SURRENDER CHARTER
	NOTICE - Co-operative Associations Act - Certificate of Incorporation
	INDEX TO NEW MATTER

